1 January  1 January
 2020 2020
 Baht Baht

Buildings 27,895,618 14,827,165
Solar panel installation plants  119,129,665 -
Motor vehicles 426,897 -

Total right-of-use assets 147,452,180 14,827,165

5.2 Adjustments recognised on adoption of financial instruments

The Group has applied the financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments from 1 January 2020.
The Group adopted the new rules retrospectively but recognised the cumulative effect of initial applying the new
standards on 1 January 2020.

The impact on the adoption of financial instruments is as follows:
- Expected credit loss on trade receivables
- Recognition of fair value of derivative contracts

The Group has considered that there is no expected credit loss on loans to subsidiaries and financial guarantees.

5.3 Impact on the statement of financial position resulting from the adoption of TFRS 16 and TFRS 9

 Consolidated financial statements

  TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
31 December

2019
Previously reported Adjustments Adjustments

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial
   position (extract)

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net 784,190,850 (5,517,662) - 778,673,188
Derivatives assets - 318,597 - 318,597
Right-of-use assets - - 147,452,180 147,452,180
Deferred tax assets, net 4,253,081 1,100,760 - 5,353,841

Liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities - - 10,082,205 10,082,205
Other non-current liabilities 4,488,872 - (4,488,872) -
Lease liabilities - - 141,858,847 141,858,847

Equity
Retained earnings (deficits) (25,962,495) (4,174,488) - (30,136,983)
Non-controlling interests 16,344,805 76,184 - 16,420,989

Sea Oil Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

22

 Separate financial statements

  TFRS 9 TFRS 16

As at
31 December

2019
Previously reported Adjustments Adjustments

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Statement of financial
   position (extract)

Assets
Trade and other receivables, net 202,794,735 (5,517,662) - 197,277,073
Derivatives assets - 13,860 - 13,860
Right-of-use assets - - 14,827,165 14,827,165
Deferred tax assets, net 4,314,690 1,100,760 - 5,415,450

Liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities - - 1,012,826 1,012,826
Lease liabilities - - 13,814,339 13,814,339

Equity
Retained earnings (deficits) 130,149,123 (4,403,041) - 125,746,082

The changes in accounting policy above have no impact on segment information, the statement of
comprehensive income and the statement of cash flows as previously reported.

6 Accounting policies

6.1 Principles of consolidation

a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is
exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect
those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is